
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
14 January 2021 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee 
 

A virtual meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee will be held on Friday 
22 January 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Philip Corthorne, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent (Chair) 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 
Independent Person:  Andrea White 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  

 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  
4. Membership   
  
5. Internal Audit Report Creditors  (Pages 9 - 20) 
  
6. Internal Audit Report - Contracts and Procurement  (Pages 21 - 32) 
  
7. Risk Register  (Pages 33 - 42) 



 

 

  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
Nil  

 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 

 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 26 June 2020 at 10.00 
am at the Virtual Meeting - Online.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Philip Corthorne, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Mik Sabiers, Councillor 
Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

Andrea White 

 
 
  

 
50. Apologies for absence  
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
51. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.  

 
52. Minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2020  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee and Authority meetings held on 24 

January 2020 be taken as read and signed as correct records.  
 

53. Appointment of Chair, Vice Chair, Audit Committee, Chair of Audit Committee and 
Independent Members  

 
 Members noted the membership of the Audit Committee comprised all members of the 

Authority in the 2019/20 municipal year due to the previous difficulties in being quorate. 
Whilst it was necessary to appoint a Chair of the Audit Committee, who was not also the 
Chair of the Authority, the Authority itself would discharge the functions of the Audit 
Committee. The Member appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee would take the Chair 
during the Authority meeting for audit items. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Authority discharge the functions of the Audit Committee; 
(2) Councillor Graham Henson be appointed as Chair of the Authority for the 2020/21 
municipal year; 
(3) Councillor Mik Sabiers be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 2020/21 
municipal year; 
(4) Councillor Krupa Sheth be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year; 
(5) the appointment of Andrea White as the Independent Member of the Audit Committee 
be re-confirmed to 30 June 2021. 
 

54. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2020/21  
 
 RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and the Audit Committee 

be confirmed:- 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 8



- 2 - 

 
 Friday 25 September 2020 
 Friday 4 December 2020 

Friday 22 January 2021 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 26 March 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 25 June 2021 at 10.00am (including Audit items) 
Friday 24 September 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 3 December 2021 at 10.00am 

  
 

55. General Ledger Internal Audit  
 
 Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, introduced the report which presented the Internal Audit risk 

based assurance review. The purpose of the review was to provide assurance to the 
management team of the Authority and the  Audit Committee in relation to the key risks 
around the General Ledger. 
 
The Internal Auditor advised that, overall, she was able to give substantial assurance in 
relation the key risks to the achievement of objectives of General Ledger. 
 
RESOLVED: That to report be noted.  
 

56. Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20  
 
 Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, introduced the report which presented the Annual Internal 

Audit Report 2019/20. The report summarised the main findings arising from the Internal 
Audit work 2019/20. 
 
The Audit Committee welcomed the positive report commenting that control was 
strengthening and that it was pleasing to see the continuing collaborative approach that 
Internal Audit were taking in working with management in order to help achieve positive 
outcomes for the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

57. External Audit Report  
 
 Members received the draft Audit results for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

 
Maria Grindley and Larisa Midoni, External Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, outlined the 
content of the report. Ms Grindley advised that the audit had been undertaken in the 
context of the COVID 19 pandemic and had therefore been difficult to complete as it had 
not been possible to work face-face or alongside officers. The work had been undertaken 
differently and remotely. 
 
Larisa Midoni outlined the content of the report and advised that the overall 
recommendation was to focus on scrutiny and control of land and buildings and that a 
series of adjustments on disclosures in the accounts were proposed. In terms of materiality, 
these had initially been based on the previous year’s statements but had then been 
reassessed as further information had become available. 
 
Maria Grindley explained that, as a result of COVID 19, organisations that were due to sign 
their opinion would move into a consultation which may result in a change and “Emphasis 
of Matter” regarding COVID 19 and going concern due to the impact of the pandemic. A 

4



- 3 - 

Member questioned the rationale and requested that the External Auditor provide 
information regarding any proposed “Emphasis of Matter”.   
.  
In response to a question about the audit fee currently appearing to be open-ended, the 
External Auditor advised that this would be discussed with officers and be submitted to the 
Audit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

58. Risk Register  
 
 Members received the report which provided an update on the Authority’s Risk Register. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, reported that since the last meeting the register had been 
updated to include COVID 19. In response to a question in relation to the Amber Brexit risk 
and the comment that this was a short term solution, he advised that this had initially been 
identified as a financial risk but it was necessary to also consider the wider implications 
such as employment ie contractors being able to recruit. Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
reminded Members that she had given a commitment at the previous meeting to update the 
Risk Register in terms of Brexit. To date this had not been done due to the pandemic and it 
had been impossible to ascertain what the position would be by the end of the year. 
 
A Member questioned whether the Authority could influence the reduction of air quality 
issues associated with West London Composting. The Managing Director advised that the 
Environment Agency had been advised of the concerns and that she would be visiting the 
site in July. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

59. Assurance Statements  
 
 Members received a report which provided Assurance Statements from the Authority’s 

Chief Officers and Senior Managers and formed part of the overall governance framework 
and supported the approval of the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements be noted.  
 

60. Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2020  
 
 Members received the report which presented the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the contents of the report and advised that he 
recommended that reserves be retained due to the current health emergency and be re-
visited next year. He responded to questions as follows:- 
 

 In terms of the budget variance in relation to employees, this was due to the pension 
valuation adjustments which were outside the Authority’s control; 

 He would distribute a breakdown of the period 12 monitoring report which provided a 
fuller explanation of variances; 

 Boroughs would still be able to drawn down from Reserves to deal with food waste. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts be approved; 
(2) the Chair of the Authority be authorised to approve any changes resulting from the 
LPFAs’ auditors assurance to Ernst and Young expected in August 2020 and finalisation of 

5



- 4 - 

their audit.  
 

61. Budget Monitoring Report - Period 2  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational matters. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, explained that due to prioritising work on COVID 19, the Key 
Performance Indicators were not currently available. 
 
A Member commented that residents residual rubbish was an issue given the pandemic 
and the closure of recycling sites. Officers responded that social distancing placed 
significant constraints at the HRRC and that it was hoped that, in the long term, residents 
could be encouraged to reduce their residual waste. 
 
RESOLVED : That (1) the current financial position, forecast for 2020/21 and sensitivity 
analysis be noted; 

(2) it be noted that the Key Performance Indicators would be reported at the next Authority 
meeting; 

(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted.  
 

62. Health and Safety: Annual Review of Performance in 2019/20 and plans for 2020/21  
 
 Members received the report which reviewed the Authority’s Health and Safety 

arrangements for the year 2019/20 and presented the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan 
for 2020/21.  
 
Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report and advised that COVID 19 had 
had a significant impact in terms of health and safety. The 2019/20 action plan had one 
outstanding action as a result of COVID 19.  
 
Kevin Kerin, Health and Safety Adviser, outlined the high level content of the report. He 
explained that in 2020/21 work on accident and incident statistics would be undertaken with 
a view to eradicating  the section ‘other’. Of the 13 accidents/ incidents on site this year 
none had been RIDDOR. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the focus on health and safety and the clarification that 
the job descriptions referred to in the report related to Authority staff. A Member 
commented that climate emergency was missing from the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the actions taken in the Health and Safety action plan for 2019/20 be noted; 
(3) the Authority’s Health and Safety Action Plan for 2020 /21 be approved.  
  

63. Coronavirus Update and Contingency Planning  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided details of the 

management and contingency planning related to the COVID 19 pandemic. 
 
The Managing Director outlined the content of the report and highlighted the risks 
associated with the health and safety of staff, increased costs and the Authority’s strategy. 
 
In terms of the booking system and expansion of the collection of bulky waste, the 
Managing Director advised that this was to mitigate queries and the constraints in moving 

6



- 5 - 

people through the HRRC. 
 
RESOLVED: That the increased cost and activity due to coronavirus and mitigations to 
date be noted.  
 

64. Projects and Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste 

minimisation, efficiency and joint working projects. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, introduced the report and advised that COVID 19 had not 
had a significant impact on projects but that risks had increased. A number of short term 
projects had been pushed though quickly. In terms of HRRC sites, Harrow and Abbey 
Road had introduced a booking system. Queues at sites had been causing issues on the 
surrounding roads and the booking system would mitigate this.  
 
In response to a Member’s question as to how residents could be prevented from visiting 
the HRRC without booking an online appointment, the Projects Director explained that work 
had been done with the Brent Communications team and messages sent out via social 
media, newspapers and leaflets. As a result of early teething issues, a phone line had also 
been set up. A  Member reported that there had been mixed feedback from residents in 
terms of the need to use a booking system. 
 
The Managing Director reported that 30% of waste authorities had adopted a booking 
system for HRRCs whilst a further 30 % were considering introducing a system. It should 
be noted that there was a knock on impact of other waste authority decisions; there had 
been an increase of Barnet users at Abbey Road when North London Waste Authority 
introduced a booking system at the start of lockdown. 
 
Members sought clarification on the collection of bulky waste and were advised that 
currently residents should book a collection and it would be collected as soon as operatives 
were available. 
 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, advised that  

 the team were working on HRC data and that each of the constituent authorities 
would be able to login to view; 

  work was being done to digitalise the administration process across the Authority; 

 work on abandoned vehicles was being finalised; 

 national data to identify best practice had been analysed; 

 areas of improvement were being considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

65. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

66. Procurement Update  
 
 Beth Bayley, Contracts Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on 

changes to the Authority’s procurement rules. 

7



- 6 - 

 
In response to a Member’s comment in relation to using the Authority’s influence for market 
development, the Managing Director advised that that some clarification was required in 
the legislation but that this aligned with lobbying work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Authorisation Tables for the procurement of Supplies/ services and 
the procurement of Works, which would form part of the updated WLWA Procurement 
Rules, be agreed.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.07 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

8



 

     

INTERNAL AUDIT 
Final Assurance Report 2020/21 

 

       Creditors 
 

18th December 2020 

 

Overall IA Assurance Opinion: 
[...]
nal and reputational consequences 
for the Authority. 

 

2. Background  

 
2.1 The creditor’s function is overseen by the Finance Director, who is responsible for ensuring 

that the Authority’s payments are processed in accordance with its Financial Regulations. 
The Authority uses a system called Agresso in order to record transactions on its purchase 
ledger. 

 
2.2 As specified within its Financial Regulations, the Authority commits to paying all undisputed 

invoices within 30 days from the day of receipt. Payment terms of less than 28 days can only 
be agreed with the approval of the Treasurer. It is therefore crucial that this is adhered to, so 
that the Authority can accurately forecast its cashflow and ensure that there are sufficient 
funds to meet its current liabilities. Further, the Financial Regulations specify responsibilities 
for establishing a financial scheme of delegation in respect of payment requests, placing and 
approving orders, and limits to individual authority. 

 

3. Executive Summary  

 

3.1 Overall, the IA opinion is that we are able to give SUBSTANTIAL assurance over the key 

risks to the achievement of objectives for Creditors. Definitions of the IA assurance levels 
and IA risk ratings are included at Appendix C. An assessment for each area of the scope 
is highlighted below: 

Scope Area IA Assessment of WLWA 

Policies and 
procedures 

Reasonable Assurance – The organisation has an overarching Financial 

Regulations policy in place to specify key procedures and controls within 
the Authority’s financial processes, including the creditors process. A 
range of supporting procedural guidance was also found to be in place, 
including for the set up and approval of suppliers, conducting of 
reconciliations, and preparation, approval and completion of payments. 

10



 

Creditors (WLWA) – Final IA Assurance Report 2020/21  Page 2 

Scope Area IA Assessment of WLWA 

Policies and 
procedures (cont’d) 

All policies and proced
[...]
's corporate objectives. The action required is to 
mitigate a substantial risk to the Authority. In particular it has an impact on 
the Authority’s reputation, statutory compliance, finances or key corporate 
objectives. The risk requires senior management attention. 

MEDIUM 



The recommendation relates to a potentially significant threat or 
opportunity that impacts on either corporate or operational objectives. The 
action required is to mitigate a moderate level of risk to the Authority. In 
particular an adverse impact on the Department’s reputation, adherence 
to Authority policy, the departmental budget or service plan objectives. 
The risk requires management attention. 

LOW 



 

The recommendation relates to a minor threat or opportunity that 
impacts on operational objectives. The action required is to mitigate a 
minor risk to the Authority as a whole. This may be compliance with best 
practice or minimal impacts on the Service's reputation, adherence to 
local procedures, local budget or Section objectives. The risk may be 
tolerable in the medium term. 

NOTABLE 

PRACTICE 



The activity reflects current best management practice or is an 
innovative response to the management of risk within the Authority. The 
practice should be shared with others. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

     

INTERNAL AUDIT 
Final Assurance Report 2020/21 

 

       Contracts and Procurement 
 

7th January 2021 

 

Overall IA Assurance Opinion: 

REASONABLE 
 

Recommendation Overview: 

High Risk 0 

Medium Risk  3 

Low Risk 2 

Notable Practice 0 

 

Review Sponsor: 

Emma Beal Managing Director, West London Waste Authority  

 

Final Report Distribution: 

Jay Patel  Finance Director, West London Waste Authority 

Tom Beagan Head of Service Delivery, West London Waste Authority 

Beth Baylay Contracts Manager, West London Waste Authority 

Sarah Ellis Operations Manager, West London Waste Authority 

  

  

 

Ownership of al
[...]
e Summary  

 

3.1 Overall, the IA opinion is that we are able to give REASONABLE assurance over the key 

risks to the achievement of objectives for Contracts and Procurement. Definitions of the IA 
assurance levels and IA risk ratings are included at Appendix C. An assessment for each 
area of the scope is highlighted below: 

Scope Area IA Assessment of WLWA 

Procurement policy 
and strategy 

Reasonable Assurance – The Authority has an overarching procurement 

policy in place, the Contract and Procurement Rules 2016, which were 
formally approved by senior management. The policy details the standards 
for procurement processes within WLWA and are accessible to all staff via 
the Authority’s intranet and shared drive, to promote compliance with the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCRs). However, the document is not 
subject to version control and the content has not been updated since July 
2016. Review of the document has commenced, although this currently 
presents a potential weakness in the control environment. The document 
contains delegated authority matrices, which outline approval and 
documentation requirements for each procurement exercise, which have 
been updated on an annual basis in accordance with EU procurement 
thresholds. 

WLWA meetings take place on a quarterly basis, Members are provided 
with updates on contracts and procurements, highlighting oversight and 
scrutiny over delivery of the approved annual procurement plan. 

Assessment of 
supplier viability and 
suitability 

Reasonable Assurance – There were found to be strong controls in place 

surrounding the evaluation of tenders, where each is assessed against 
clear financial and quality/ technical criteria. Testing found that formulas 
are built into the spreadsheet template to evaluate the costs quoted by each 
potential supplier. The Authority sends the spreadsheet to each bidder, 
who is required to insert figures and costs in highlighted cells; other cells 
are restricted 
[...]
oles and responsibilities. Since expiry of the agreement, an in-house Contracts 
Manager role has been introduced to manage of the Authority’s portfolio of contracts, with 
responsibilities for this clearly defined within a job description document. 

 
4.4.2 Further, although in need of updating as referenced in para. 4.1.1, the Contract and 

Procurement Rules 2016 specifies roles and responsibilities for contract and procurement 
processes. This document includes a summary table for approval and documentation 
requirements throughout the procurement process, according to the estimated value of the 
contract and in line with legislation. 

 
4.4.3 The Authority has drafted a Procurement Operating Procedures (POP) document which, 

together with the Contracts and Procurement Rules, are intended to ensure compliance with 
the Authority’s Constitution, Financial Regulations, policies, the PCRs and English law. 
However, at the time of testing, the POP were still in draft and yet to be circulated and 
published on the Authority’s intranet. As a result, we have raised a recommendation aimed 

at mitigating the minor risk in this area (refer to Recommendation 4 in the Management 

Action Plan at Appendix B). 
 
 
 
 

26



 

Contracts and Procurement (WLWA) – Final IA Assurance Report 2020/21                                                                               Page 6

   

4.4.4 At the time of testing, there was no formal record of staff training in relation to contracts and 
procurement, specifically the Contracts and Procurement Rules. As referenced in para. 4.1.1, 
review of the Rules had started, and updates are expected to be formally approved in 2020. 
Although there is currently no training in place, discussion with management identified that 
training is planned to be rolled out following the approval and circulation of the new Rules 
and POP. As a result, we have raised a recommendation aimed at mitigating the minor risk 

in this area (refer to Reco
[...]
 substantial risk to the Authority. In particular it has an impact on 
the Authority’s reputation, statutory compliance, finances or key corporate 
objectives. The risk requires senior management attention. 

MEDIUM 



The recommendation relates to a potentially significant threat or 
opportunity that impacts on either corporate or operational objectives. The 
action required is to mitigate a moderate level of risk to the Authority. In 
particular an adverse impact on the Department’s reputation, adherence 
to Authority policy, the departmental budget or service plan objectives. 
The risk requires management attention. 

LOW 



 

The recommendation relates to a minor threat or opportunity that 
impacts on operational objectives. The action required is to mitigate a 
minor risk to the Authority as a whole. This may be compliance with best 
practice or minimal impacts on the Service's reputation, adherence to 
local procedures, local budget or Section objectives. The risk may be 
tolerable in the medium term. 

NOTABLE 

PRACTICE 



The activity reflects current best management practice or is an 
innovative response to the management of risk within the Authority. The 
practice should be shared with others. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

32



 

 
 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

22 January 2021 

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer  

 West London Waste Authority Risk Register 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Committee with the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Note the content of the Risk Register (Appendix 1) and Brexit Risk Register (Appendix 
2) 

 

1. Introduction – The Authority maintains a risk register which sets out the main risks to 
which the Authority is exposed and the actions management is taking to mitigate those risks. 
This is in line with good corporate governance.    

2. Detail – The Corporate Risk Register is a formal document that is reviewed regularly by 
risk owners and is a standard agenda item discussed at WLWA Officer meetings which are 
held regularly throughout the year, where risks and actions are considered and updated 
routinely.   

3. The risks are grouped according to the widely used PESTLE framework - political, 
economic, social, technological, legislative and environmental risks. Each risk is reviewed 
individually with risk owners taking responsibility for updating the register and highlighting 
significant changes and new risks.  At the end of the document you will find a matrix which 
helps Officers to score individual risks in terms of their probability and potential impact should 
they crystallize.   

4. Appendix 1 provides the latest risk register which was updated at the latest Chief Officers’ 
meeting. In overall terms, the risk register identifies 14 Amber risks facing the Authority and 
the mitigating actions to reduce the risk. All but 2 of the risks have been mitigated to a Green 
status. A brief explanation of the familiar Amber risks are provided below: 

 Brexit – The risks have been monitored on an ongoing basis and following the 
agreement of a trade deal with the EU the Brexit register (Appendix 2) was 
reviewed.  

 Covid-19 pandemic – The impacts of the new more transmissible strain of the 
virus are now reflected in the risk register together with mitigations in relation to 
service resilience. 

33

Agenda Item 7
Pages 33 to 42



 

5. Financial Implications – The financial element of each risk is considered as part of the 
impact score.  The higher the score the larger the potential impact.    

6. Legal Implications – There are no legal implications as part of this report. 

7. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – The risk register crosses all policies 
within the Joint Waste Management Strategy.  

Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to provide 
waste management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and th
[...]
upt service 

< £5k Contained within unit/section Litigation claim or fine less than £5k Minor injuries to an individual 

 

Likelihood Classification 
1. Rare - May occur only in exceptional circumstances (0-5%) 

2. Unlikely- Could occur at some time (6%-20%) 

3. Possible - likely to occur (21%-50%) 

4. Likely-Will probably occur in most circumstances (51%-80%) 

5. Almost Certain - Expected to occur in most circumstances >80%) 

 

Risk Rating/Scoring = Impact x likelihood. Prioritisation of Risks 

20-25 (Red) Those risks requiring immediate management and monitoring 

9-19 (Amber) Those risks requiring management and monitoring but less time critical 

1-8 (Green) Those risks which require ongoing monitoring 

 

 

 

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020
	Minutes

	5 Internal Audit Report Creditors
	6 Internal Audit Report - Contracts and Procurement
	7 Risk Register
	3b - Risk Register January 2021
	3c - Contracts & Ops - Brexit Risk Register v0.2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

At a virtual meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on 
Friday 22 January 2021 at 10.00 am.  

Present: 

Councillor Krupa Sheth (Chair) 

  

Councillor Graham Henson, Councillor Mik Sabiers and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Philip Corthorne 

 
65. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Philip Corthorne and Andrea 

White, Independent Member.  
 

66. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.  

 
67. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record.  
 

68. Membership  
 
 The Chair reported that Andrea White, Independent Member, was coming to the end of 

her 8 year term, the maximum permitted by the Committee’s terms of reference. She 
stated that Andrea White’s experience and contribution had been invaluable to the work 
of the Committee and that although she had submitted her apologies for the meeting she 
had requested that her thanks and good wishes be passed on to both Members and 
officers. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, reported that it was a requirement of the Committee’s Terms 
of Reference, that an independent external co-opted member be appointed for a period of 
three to four years up to a maximum of eight years. The Committee had been fortunate in 
that Andrea White had brought a wealth of experience to the role having previously 
worked for, amongst others, the Audit Commission. 
 
The Committee discussed the role of the Independent Member and indicated that they 
had welcomed the input, value and independent aspect of the role. Members expressed 
their support of and agreement to the Finance Director commencing the recruitment 
process, firstly by consulting professional bodies such as CIPFA and ICEAW. The 
Finance Director indicated that he would report further on process and timelines to the 
next meeting of the Authority. 
 



 

- 2 - 

The Committee requested that their gratitude be conveyed to Andrea White for her work 
and contribution to the Committee. 
 

69. Internal Audit Report Creditors  
 
 Members received a report on Creditors from the Internal Auditors. 

 
Nick Cutbill, Internal Auditor, outlined the content of the report and advised that overall 
there was a substantial assurance over the key risks to the achievement of objectives for 
creditors. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

70. Internal Audit Report - Contracts and Procurement  
 
 Members received a report from the Internal Auditors in relation to contracts and 

procurement. Nick Cutbill, Internal Auditor, introduced the report and advised that, 
overall, a reasonable assurance had been given in relation to the key risks to 
achievement of objectives in relation to contracts and procurement. 
 
A Member questioned, given the limited assurance in relation to one of the scope items, 
whether officers were satisfied in terms of contract implementation this would address the 
concerns raised by the Internal Auditors so that the Committee could be reassured. Tom 
Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, advised that in terms of the service it was felt that with 
management action there would be controls in place and contracts signed more quickly. 
There would, however, be occasions where for commercial reasons there might be a 
delay. The Internal Auditor indicated that clearly the preference would be for contracts to 
be signed as soon as possible to avoid ambiguity but acknowledged that there might 
sometimes be a delay. Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor added that follow up work would be 
carried out as well as  testing on the implementation of new contracts which she hoped 
would provide the Committee with reassurance. 
 
Referring to the timescales for signing contracts, the Finance Director indicated that this 
could be challenging. He expressed the view that it was important to be transparent as 
there may be good reasons for a delay in the signing of a contract. 
 
In response to a Member’s question in relation to the risks of unsigned contracts with a 
significant value, the Head of Service Delivery advised that the MRF contract had been 
rolling onwards for the longest period and had a value of £2 million. Currently, officers 
were dealing with some technicalities on the contract. Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
explained that the report had highlighted some actions that needed to be put in place and 
that the MRF was not the only contract that had rolled forwards. She added that this was 
the first time the Authority had been the agent for one, rather than all of the boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

71. Risk Register  
 
 Members received a report which provided the Authority’s updated Risk Register.  

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and advised Members of a minor 
correction to section 4 in that there was one red risk and thirteen amber risks facing the 
Authority. Further, he advised that in terms of COVID 19, the risks had increased due to 
the transmission rates rising but that Members would be kept informed via their fortnightly 



 

- 3 - 

meetings with officers. Referring to Brexit Risks, the Finance Director reported that as 
there had been a deal the risks were not as significant but that waste markets and the 
impact on employment would require monitoring. 
 
A Member asked if there had been a shortage of drivers as a result of Brexit and whether, 
as people were anxious about losing their jobs as a result of the ongoing pandemic, 
connections between those seeking employment and driver shortages could be made to 
resolve this. Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that the shortage of drivers was an 
example of where the risks associated with Brexit and COVID 19 came together and that 
there may be opportunities to resolve this shortage. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of both the Risk Register, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
officer report, and the Brexit Risk Register, Appendix 2, be noted.  
 

The meeting finished at 10.25 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


